

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBRA A. VITAGLIANO,
Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ELEANOR MCCULLEN
AND KELSEY FIOCCO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Edward M. Wenger*
**Counsel of Record*
Caleb Acker
Holtzman Vogel
Baran Torchinsky
& Josefiak, PLLC
2300 N Street, NW, Ste 643-A
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: (202) 737-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
ewenger@holtzmanvogel.com
cacker@holtzmanvogel.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

IDENTITY & INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. This Court should take this case now to clarify
 how its newest content neutrality
 jurisprudence in *Town of Austin* applies to
 sidewalk counselors. 5

 A. Sidewalk counselors like Petitioner and Mrs.
 McCullen have a long, venerable, and
 fruitful history of engaging in specific,
 purpose-driven communication..... 5

 1. Mrs. McCullen, Petitioner, and others like
 them communicate particular and
 purposeful ideas to women considering
 abortion..... 5

 2. Although sidewalk counseling abides
 within a venerable tradition, regulating
 it does not. 9

 B. Regulations like those in Westchester
 County and Colorado single out sidewalk
 counseling—speech on a specific subject
 matter—for differential treatment, and so
 cannot be squared with *City of Austin*. 11

1. *City of Austin* held that regulations singling out speech on a sufficiently specific subject matter for differential treatment are content-based, a determination guided by history and tradition..... 11
2. *City of Austin* lays bare how buffer-zone laws like Westchester’s target speech on specific subject matter and flout this Nation’s free speech traditions..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U. S. ___, ___ (2022)	15
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U. S. 703 (2000)	2, 4, 6, 11, 13, 15
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U. S. 464 (2014)	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U. S. 334 (1995)	3, 10
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U. S. 414 (1988)	3, 9, 10
<i>Reagan Nat. Adv. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 670 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	12, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U. S. 155 (2015)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Schenck v. ProChoice Network of Western N.Y.</i> , 519 U. S. 357 (1997)	10
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U. S. 557 (1969)	10
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat. Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U. S. ___ (2022)	3, 11, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U. S. 171 (1983)	3

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U. S. 781 (1989) 11

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-122(3) 13

Other

Rule 37.2 1

Rule 37.6 1
